shares should have been excluded from the calculation, as the Company had reported a net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2024, and inclusion of the preferred shares are
anti-dilutive. The earnings per share disclosure has been corrected for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 as reported in this 1-SA.

Six Months Ended June 30,

  As Previously
Reported 2024   Restatement

Adjustment   Restated 2024

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS:
Loss per share (basic)   (0.06)   -   (0.06)
Loss per share (fully diluted)   (0.04)   (0.02)   (0.06)

In the Company’s 1-SA filing as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2024, restricted cash was presented as other current assets on the balance sheet and restricted cash was
omitted from the statement of cash flows. Management has corrected this on the accompanying balance sheet as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 by presenting restricted cash on the
balance sheet.  Management has also presented a restated 2024 statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2025 that reconciles cash flows to cash and cash
equivalents and restricted cash.

Six Months Ended June 30,

  As Previously
Reported 2024   Restatement

Adjustment   Restated 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss  $ (189,090)  $ -  $ (189,090)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   10,514   -   10,514
Gain on sale of property and equipment   (6,182)   (6,182)
Stock based compensation   25,011   -   25,011
Amortization of right-of-use asset   -   19,145   19,145
Accrued interest   -   5,046   5,046

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable   (79,365)   -   (79,365)
Other current assets   (60,397)   -   (60,397)
Accounts payable   53,093   -   53,093
Accrued liabilities   31,144   -   31,144
Restricted cash liability   -   51,513   51,513
Other current liabilities   (61,443)   (5,046)   (66,489)
Change in operating lease liabilities   209   (19,145)   (18,936)

Net cash used in operating activities   (276,506)   51,513   (224,993)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Disposal of equipment   7,774   -   7,774

Net cash flows provided by investing activities:   7,774   -   7,774

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayment on auto loan   (4,765)   -   (4,765)
Proceeds / (repayment) on SBA Loan   (1,620)   -   (1,620)
Proceeds on related party note payable   79,000   -   79,000
Net borrowings (repayment) on lines of credit   167   -   167
Proceeds from sales of common stock   135,796   -   135,796

Net cash provided by financing activities:   208,578   -   208,578

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (60,154)   51,513   (8,641)

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR   160,540   354,261   514,801
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH AT END OF YEAR  $ 100,386  $ 405,774  $ 506,160

19

Table of Contents

ANDREW ARROYO REAL ESTATE, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(unaudited)

NOTE 3 – PROFIT (LOSS) PER SHARE, BASIC AND DILUTED

Basic earnings (loss) per share has been computed by dividing net earnings / loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding for the period. Fully diluted earnings per share has been computed by dividing net earnings available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of
common shares and preferred shares outstanding for each period presented.